

William Nicholson Lawton, OSB 143685
nlawton@meyerglitz.com
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP
4115 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. Suite 210
Washington, DC 20016
Tel: (202) 588-5206 x 107
Fax: (202) 588-5049

William S. Eubanks II, pro hac vice application pending
beubanks@meyerglitz.com
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP
2601 S. Lemay Ave., Unit 7-240
Fort Collins, CO 80525
Tel: (970) 703-6060
Fax: (202) 588-5049

Counsel for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

GINGER KATHRENS, et al.,)	Case No. 18-01691
)	
Plaintiffs,)	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
v.)	
)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
RYAN ZINKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

Pursuant to Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs Ginger Kathrens, The Cloud Foundation, American Wild Horse Campaign, Animal Welfare Institute, and Carol Walker hereby move for a preliminary injunction to halt the Defendant Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) from undertaking imminent wild horse sterilization experiments in Hines,
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION - 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
A. The First Amendment	3
B. The Administrative Procedure Act	4
C. The Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act.....	5
II. BLM’S STERILIZATION EXPERIMENTS	6
A. Sterilizing Wild Horses Remains Extremely Controversial.	6
B. BLM’s Previous Efforts to Conduct Sterilization Experiments.	6
C. BLM’s Decision to Conduct These Controversial Experiments.....	7
II. BLM’S DENIAL OF ACCESS TO OBSERVE ITS EXPERIMENTS.	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS, OR AT MINIMUM HAVE RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS.	11
A. Plaintiffs Have A First Amendment Right Of Access To Observe and Document BLM’s Management of Wild Horses.	12
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALSO RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS THAT BLM ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY.....	22
A. BLM’s Unexplained Abandonment of the “Social Acceptability” Inquiry.....	22

B.	BLM’s Decision to Press Forward after CSU’s Departure without Any Substitute Researchers to Examine Whether this Procedure Comports with Standardized Animal Welfare Metrics was also Arbitrary and Capricious.....	25
C.	BLM’s Overbroad, Severe, and Ill-Explained Limitations on Public Observation of the Surgeries Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	29
III.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.	33
IV.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS STRONGLY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 11, 30
<i>Cal. First Amend. Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 15
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	35
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	33, 35
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 23, 24, 27
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	24
<i>OTR Wheel Engineering, Inc. v. W. Worldwide Servs., Inc.</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 669 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12, 15, 17, 20

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1333.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1337.....	5, 30
